told, was represented pro-bono by FHR and Adv Varney.  

83 My attempts to ascertain the costs for FHR’s legal services is unknown. However, 

I have read in the lawsuit papers that the pro-bono team’s attorney’s fees for the 

Timol re-opened inquest comes to an amount of R 2 685 755.00. (Two million, six 

hundred and eighty five thousand, seven hundred and fifty five Rands). As for the 

30 https://www.ahmedtimol.co.za/judge-seething-in-delay-in-timol-matter/ 

https://www.ahmedtimol.co.za/judge-seething-in-delay-in-timol-matter/

litigation in the Rodrigues stay of prosecution, the attorney’s fees amount of R 1 

401 245.00. (One million, four hundred and one thousand, two hundred and forty 

five Rands) (IAC 25). 

83.1 My analysis of the costs are as follows: No reference is made to the costs incurred 

of the private investigator Dutton for the inquest. As for expert witnesses, I am 

aware they did not request payment for testifying. The 2017 inquest lasted 20 days

[...]

The same would apply for all the other witnesses, 

unless I am unaware of it. Therefore, if the total cost of the inquest was R 2 685 

755.00, (Two million, six hundred and eighty five thousand, seven hundred and 

fifty five Rands), this would mean that it cost at an average of R 134,287.75 per 

day (One hundred and thirty four thousand, two hundred and eighty seven rands 

and seventy five cents) for their pro-bono services.  

FULL BENCH,31 SCA32 & CONSTITUTIONAL COURT33 RULINGS 

84 In my affidavit34 prepared by my legal counsel to the Full Bench in May 2019 and 

at the SCA35 hearings in November 2020, I referenced alleged political interference

[...]

component, there is noticeably a marked improvement on progress in TRC 

matters. Therefore, it is difficult to argue that the TRC component is ineffective.   

RESPONSE TO PAYMENTS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL DAMAGES 

162 The first prayer of the applicants is for payment of “R115 261 625.00 (one hundred 

and fifteen million, two hundred and sixty-one thousand, six hundred and twenty-

five Rands) over a five-year period for purposes of enabling families and 

organisations supporting families to advance truth, justice and closure by assisting 

them to pursue investigations and research, inquests, private prosecutions and 

related litigation”;

[...]

including the ones where they are representing the family. This can also not be 

fair to suspects under investigation and in my view may prejudice the impartial 

investigation and presentation of the case for the prosecutor.  

164 The third payment is for an amount R44 000 000.00 (forty-four million Rands) that 

is sought over a ten-year period for purposes of enabling families and 

organisations supporting families to pursue commemoration, memorialisation and 

public education activities around the TRC cases, including the holding of public